
MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS

FORMAL MEETING OF JULY 20, 2006 - 6:30 PM

JOYCE L.  MCDADE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - ROOM 211

640 SOUTH BROAD STREET, TRENTON, NEW JERSEY

A G E N D A

A. ROLL CALL:

B. INVOCATION:

Almighty God who holds the fate of Man and Nation, we
most humbly beseech thee to bless this, our County, these
deliberations and thy servants that they might act with
wisdom and understanding for the good of our community
and thy greater glory.   Amen.

C. FLAG SALUTE:

D. SUNSHINE LAW:

In accordance with the provisions of the New Jersey Open
Public Meetings Law, notice of this Formal Meeting has
been mailed to The Trenton Times, The Trentonian and The
Princeton Packet newspapers as well as having been posted
in both the County Administration Building and
Courthouse at least forty-eight  (48) hours in advance of the
meeting.

THE PUBLIC IS INVITED TO COMMENT
ON ANY ITEM LISTED ON THE AGENDA



- 2 -

E. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

1. Formal Meeting of May 11, 2006

F. COMMUNICATIONS:

1. BIDS RECEIVED  JUNE 12, 2006
From Marcella M. Longo, Acting Purchasing Agent: Report of bids
received on June 12, 2006 by the Bid Proposal Committee.

2. BIDS RECEIVED JUNE 26, 2006
From Marcella M. Longo, Acting Purchasing Agent: Report of bids
received on June 26, 2006 by the Bid Proposal Committee.

3. From Robert N. DiLella, Clerk of the Board, Gloucester County Board
of Chosen Freeholders, dated June 26, 2006: Letter enclosing a
Resolution “Urging Governor  Jon Corzine And The State Legislature To
Restore All Proposed Cuts To  State Aid To County Colleges In The
FY2007 Budget And To Provide Said Aid At Mandated Statutory
Levels”.

4. From Denise B. Doolan, Clerk of the Board, Hunterdon County Board
of Chosen Freeholders, dated June 15, 2006:   Memorandum enclosing
a Resolution “Recognizing Pedals for Progress for Helping Develop
World Economies by Providing Affordable Transportation Which
Improves  Productivity And  Brings  Prosperity To Local Communities”.

5. From Margaret E. Pemberton, Clerk of the Board, Middlesex County
Board of Chosen Freeholders,, dated June 16, 2006: Memorandum
enclosing Resolution 06-983 “Urging New Jersey Legislature To Enact
Assembly Bill A-1886 And Senate Bill S-557 Which Will Restore
Recycling Fund (“Recycling Enhancement Act”).

6. From Ilene St. John, Clerk of the Board, Morris County Board of Chosen
Freeholders, dated June 28, 2006:  Resolution No. 3 “Urging The New
Jersey State Legislature to Adopt Bills S-1881, ACS 2870/2898 and S-
1737".

7. From Ilene St. John, Clerk of the Board, Morris County Board of Chosen
Freeholders, dated June 28, 2006: Resolution No. 39 “Urging That
Sections 2.a, 2.c and 2.f  of A-3174 and S-1726 Be Amended”. 

8. From Michael Rothwell, Vice President and General Manager,
Pennington Quality Market, dated June 14, 2006: Letter on behalf  of
the  Rothwell Family and the PQM Family of Associates expressing deep
appreciation to County Executive Brian Hughes and the Mercer County
Board of Chosen Freeholders for the “Letter of Resolution” presented to
them by Freeholder Elizabeth Muoio.



- 3 -

G. RESOLUTIONS:

1. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD AUTHORIZE TO EXECUTE LEASE
AGREEMENTS  WITH  THE  CITY OF  TRENTON
FOR MERCER COUNTY NUTRITION  SITES.
PERIOD:   JANUARY 1, 2006 TO  DECEMBER 31, 2008.
AMOUNT:  $15.00 (COUNTY FUNDS)

2. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE RENEWAL
LEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF
EWING FOR THE LIBRARY AT THE EWING
COMMUNITY  CENTER.   PERIOD:  JANUARY  1,
2006 TO DECEMBER 31, 2007.  COST: $41,000.00
($20,500.00 IN 2006 AND $20,500.00 IN 2007 -
COUNTY FUNDS)

3. MERCER  COUNTY BOARD OF  CHOSEN
FREEHOLDERS  ACCEPTS A  GRANT  AWARD
FROM  THE  NEW  JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES  FOR THE
COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP FOR HEALTHY
ADOLESCENTS  (TRAUMATIC LOSS PREVENTION
SERVICES). PERIOD:   JANUARY 1, 2006 TO 
DECEMBER   31,   2006.  AMOUNT:   $76,830.00.    (NO
COUNTY FUNDS) 

4. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AN INTER-
LOCAL SERVICE  AGREEMENT  WITH  THE
MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF SOCIAL SERVICES
FOR THE  PROVISION  OF  TRANSITIONAL
HOUSING SERVICES IN MERCER COUNTY.
PERIOD:  JANUARY 1,  2006  TO DECEMBER 31, 2006.
AMOUNT:  $45,000.00

5. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AN INTER-
LOCAL AGREEMENT WITH  THE  CITY OF
TRENTON  FOR  ADVOCACY  SERVICES THROUGH
A  YOUTHSTAT  SYSTEM   FOR THE  PROVISION
OF SERVICES  TARGETING  REDUCTION  OF
JUVENILE  CRIME,  SUPPRESSION OF STREET
GANG ACTIVITY AND INTERVENTION FOR AT-
RISK CHILDREN.  PERIOD: OCTOBER 1. 2005 TO
DECEMBER 31, 2005.  TOTAL  AMOUNT: $21,221.00



- 4 -

6. AMEND VARIOUS RESOLUTIONS AUTHORIZING
COMPETITIVE CONTRACTING (AMENDMENT NO.
1)

7. AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2004-718, ADOPTED
DECEMBER 16, 2004 -  MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF
CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS AUTHORIZES EXTENSION
FOR COMPETITIVE CONTRACTING  FOR MERCER
COUNTY  HOMELESS CONTRACTS TO JUNE 30,
2007

8. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT  BETWEEN MERCER
COUNTY ONE-STOP AND HOMEFRONT, INC.,
UTILIZING NEW  JERSEY  DEPARTMENT  OF
LABOR  AND WORKFORCE  DEVELOPMENT,
WORK FIRST  NEW JERSEY FUNDS, TO PROVIDE
AN INTENSIVE SUPPORTED WORK PROGRAM TO
A MINIMUM  LEVEL OF  SERVICE  OF  TWO
HUNDRED (200) ELIGIBLE TANF PARTICIPANTS
FOR  PROGRAM  YEAR  2006.  PERIOD:  JULY  1,
2006 TO JUNE  30, 2007.  AMOUNT  NOT  TO
EXCEED: $245,000.00 (NO COUNTY  FUNDS)

9. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT BETWEEN MERCER
COUNTY ONE-STOP AND MERCER COUNTY
COMMUNITY COLLEGE, UTILIZING NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE
DEVELOPMENT,  WORK FIRST NEW JERSEY
FUNDS, TO PROVIDE AN OCCUPATIONAL
EDUCATION TRAINING  PROGRAM  TO A
MINIMUM LEVEL OF SERVICE OF TWENTY (20)
ELIGIBLE GA/FS PARTICIPANTS FOR PROGRAM
YEAR 2006.  PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006 TO JUNE 30,
2007. AMOUNT  NOT  TO EXCEED: $25,000.00  (NO
COUNTY FUNDS)



- 5 -

10. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT BETWEEN MERCER
COUNTY ONE-STOP AND MERCER COUNTY
COMMUNITY COLLEGE, UTILIZING NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE
DEVELOPMENT,  WORK FIRST NEW JERSEY
FUNDS, TO PROVIDE AN AWEP PROGRAM TO A
MINIMUM LEVEL OF SERVICE OF FIFTY (50)
ELIGIBLE TANF PARTICIPANTS FOR PROGRAM
YEAR 2006.  PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006  TO JUNE 30,
2007. AMOUNT NOT  TO EXCEED: $100,000.00 (NO
COUNTY FUNDS)

11. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT BETWEEN MERCER
COUNTY ONE-STOP AND MERCER STREET
FRIENDS, UTILIZING NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT,
WORK FIRST  NEW JERSEY  FUNDS,  TO PROVIDE
A SUPPORTED WORK PROGRAM TO A MINIMUM
LEVEL OF SERVICE OF ONE HUNDRED (100)
ELIGIBLE  TANF  PARTICIPANTS  FOR  PROGRAM
YEAR 2006.  PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006 TO JUNE 30,
2007. AMOUNT NOT  TO EXCEED: $100,000.00 (NO
COUNTY FUNDS)

12. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT BETWEEN MERCER
COUNTY ONE-STOP AND UJIMA  MINISTRIES, INC.,
UTILIZING NJ DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
WORKFORCE  DEVELOPMENT, WORK FIRST  NEW
JERSEY  FUNDS, TO  PROVIDE A SUPPORTED
WORK PROGRAMS TO A MINIMUM LEVEL OF
SERVICE OF ONE  HUNDRED FIFTY (150) ELIGIBLE
GA/FS  PARTICIPANTS   FOR  PROGRAM  YEAR
2006. PERIOD: JULY 1, 2006 TO JUNE 30, 2007.
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: $152,187.00 (NO
COUNTY FUNDS)



- 6 -

13. MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN
FREEHOLDERS AUTHORIZES COMPETITIVE
CONTRACTING FOR PROVISION OF MENTAL
HEALTH  RELATED  SERVICES TO INCLUDE:
CRISIS INTERVENTION; DAY TREATMENT;
SUPPORTED RESIDENTIAL AND ALTERNATIVE
LIVING; OUTPATIENT; HISPANIC OUTREACH;
ADVANCED PRACTICE NURSING; CRIMINAL
JUSTICE SYSTEM COORDINATION AND PLANNING;
CHILDREN’S SERVICE; AND EARLY  INTER-
VENTION

14. AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2005-601, ADOPTED
SEPTEMBER 22, 2005 AND AUTHORIZE COUNTY
EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE  BOARD TO
EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO COMPETITIVE
CONTRACT BETWEEN MERCER COUNTY ONE-
STOP CAREER CENTER AND HOMEFRONT, INC.,
UTILIZING WIA IN-SCHOOL YOUTH FUNDS -
“INCREASE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $24,380.00,
RESULTING IN A NEW CONTRACT TOTAL
AMOUNT NOT  TO  EXCEED $89,850.00 (NO
COUNTY FUNDS) (PERIOD REMAINS OCTOBER 1,
2005 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2006)

15. COUNTY EXECUTIVE  AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT  WITH THE ARC/
MERCER TO PROVIDE AN OCCUPATIONAL
TRAINING CENTER FOR MERCER COUNTY
TEENAGERS AND ADULTS WITH DEVELOP-
MENTAL  DISABILITIES.  PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006 TO
JUNE 30, 2008. AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED:
$128,000.00 ($70,000.00 – PEER GROUPING FUNDS
AND $58,000.00-  COUNTY  FUNDS)

16. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO  THE
BOARD  AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH  ASSOCIATION
FOR  ADVANCEMENT OF MENTAL  HEALTH
(AAMH) FOR  THE  PROVISION OF COMMUNITY-
BASED OUTPATIENT  MENTAL  HEALTH
SERVICES.  PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006  TO JUNE 30,
2007.  TOTAL COST:  $62,972.00 ($13,535.00 -
COUNTY  FUNDS AND  $49,437.00 - PEER GROUPING
FUNDS)



- 7 -

17. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO  THE
BOARD  AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH ASSOCIATION
FOR  ADVANCEMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
(AAMH) FOR PROVISION OF MENTAL HEALTH
PARTIAL CARE DAY TREATMENT SERVICES.
PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006 TO JUNE 30, 2007 TOTAL
COST:  $41,898.00 ($8,925.00 - COUNTY  FUNDS  AND
$32,973.00 - PEER GROUPING  FUNDS)

18. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH  ASSOCIATION
FOR ADVANCEMENT OF MENTAL  HEALTH
(AAMH) FOR PROVISION OF PSYCHIATRIC
ADVANCED PRACTICE NURSING SERVICES.
PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006 TO JUNE 30, 2007 TOTAL
COST:  $103,459.00 (COUNTY FUNDS)

19. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH  DEAN A.
BARCALOW  TO  PROVIDE  ADDICTION
INTERVENTION  SERVICES  FOR MERCER COUNTY
RESIDENTS REFERRED TO THE MUNICIPAL
TREATMENT ASSESSMENT AND SCREENING
CENTER (T.A.S.C.).  PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006 TO JUNE
30, 2007. AMOUNT:  $8,446.00  ($4,223.00  IN 2006
AND $4,223.00  IN 2007 - COUNTY  FUNDS)

20. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH FRANKLIN R.
ELLIS TO PROVIDE  ADDICTION INTERVENTION
SERVICES FOR MERCER COUNTY RESIDENTS
REFERRED TO THE MUNICIPAL TREATMENT
ASSESSMENT AND SCREENING  CENTER (T.A.S.C.).
PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006  TO JUNE  30, 2007. AMOUNT:
$6,610.00 ($3,305.00 IN 2006 AND $3,305.00 IN 2007 -
COUNTY FUNDS) 



- 8 -

21. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO  EXECUTE COMPETITIVE
CONTRACT WITH  JOANN MIA  TO  PROVIDE
ADDICTION INTERVENTION  SERVICES  FOR
MERCER COUNTY  RESIDENTS  REFERRED  TO
THE MUNICIPAL TREATMENT ASSESSMENT AND
SCREENING CENTER (T.A.S.C.).  PERIOD:  JULY 1,
2006 TO JUNE 30, 2007. AMOUNT:  $4,407.00
($2,203.50 IN 2006 AND $2,203.50 IN 2007 - COUNTY
FUNDS)

22. COUNTY EXECUTIVE  AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH  DEBORAH  S.
M I N N I C K  T O  P R O V I D E   A D D I C T I O N
INTERVENTION  SERVICES  FOR  MERCER COUNTY
RESIDENTS REFERRED TO THE MUNICIPAL
TREATMENT ASSESSMENT AND SCREENING
CENTER (T.A.S.C.).   PERIOD:   JULY 1,  2006 TO
JUNE 30, 2007.  AMOUNT  NOT  TO  EXCEED:
$9,412.00  ($4,706.00  IN 2006 AND $4,706.00  IN 2007-
COUNTY  FUNDS) 

23. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE  CONTRACT  WITH  TYHESHA
WHITE TO PROVIDE  ADDICTION  INTERVENTION
SERVICES FOR MERCER COUNTY RESIDENTS
REFERRED TO THE MUNICIPAL TREATMENT
ASSESSMENT  AND  SCREENING  CENTER
(T.A.S.C.).  PERIOD:  JULY  1, 2006  TO  JUNE 30, 2007.
AMOUNT  NOT  TO EXCEED:  $4,040.00  ($2,020.00
IN 2006 AND  $2,020.00 IN 2007) - COUNTY  FUNDS)

24. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED  TO  EXECUTE COMPETITIVE
CONTRACT  WITH  CATHOLIC  CHARITIES-
FAMILY GROWTH  PROGRAM  FOR THE
PROVISION OF INTENSIVE CASE MANAGEMENT
SERVICES IN MERCER COUNTY.  PERIOD: JULY 1,
2006 TO JUNE  30, 2007.  AMOUNT  NOT  TO
EXCEED: $75,000.00 ($37,500.00 IN 2006 AND
$37,500.00 IN 2007) COUNTY  DIRECT  FUNDS



- 9 -

25. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD
AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE COMPETITIVE
CONTRACT WITH CATHOLIC CHARITIES -
JUVENILE INTERVENTION PROGRAM FOR THE
PROVISION OF OUTPATIENT TREATMENT  FOR
THE PROVISION OF OUTPATIENT TREATMENT
FOR  SEXUALLY ABUSIVE JUVENILES AGES 7-18 IN
MERCER  COUNTY.  CONTRACT  PERIOD:  JULY 1,
2006 TO JUNE 30, 3007.  CONTRACT AMOUNT:
$79,000.00 ($39,500.00 IN 2006 AND  $39,500.00 IN
2007 - COUNTY DIRECT  FUNDS)

26. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD  AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH CONTACT OF
MERCER COUNTY TO PROVIDE TWENTY-FOUR (24)
HOUR, VOLUNTEER STAFFED TELEPHONE
HOTLINE SERVICES.  PERIOD: JULY 1, 2006 TO
JUNE 30, 2007.   TOTAL COST:  $21,360.00 ($16,554.00
- PEER GROUPING  FUNDS  AND $4,806.00 -
COUNTY FUNDS)

27. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO  EXECUTE COMPETITIVE
CONTRACT WITH COURT APPOINTED SPECIAL
ADVOCATES (CASA) OF MERCER COUNTY FOR
THE PROVISION OF COUNSELING/ADVOCACY
SERVICES IN MERCER COUNTY.  CONTRACT
PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006 TO JUNE 30, 2007.
CONTRACT AMOUNT:  $35,000.00 (COUNTY
DIRECT  FUNDS)

28. COUNTY EXECUTIVE  AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE E.U.S.
CONTRACT  WITH  DELTA  DENTAL  PLAN  OF
NEW JERSEY, INC. FOR A GROUP DENTAL
EXPENSE PROGRAM.  PERIOD: JANUARY  1, 2006
TO DECEMBER 31, 2006

29. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH ENDURACARE
THERAPY MANAGEMENT, INC. TO PROVIDE
REHABILITATION THERAPY SERVICES FOR THE
MERCER COUNTY GERIATRIC CENTER.  PERIOD:
TWO (2) YEARS – COMMENCING JULY 16, 2006 AT
A COST  NOT  TO  EXCEED: $1,400,000.00 -  WITH
AN OPTION  TO EXTEND FOR A THIRD YEAR - AT
A COST  NOT  TO EXCEED:  $700,000.00



- 10 -

30. COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD  AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH  FAMILY AND
CHILDREN’S  SERVICES OF CENTRAL  NEW
JERSEY FOR THE PROVISION OF COMMUNITY-
BASED  OUTPATIENT  MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES.  PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006  TO JUNE 30,
2007.  TOTAL  COST: $24,750.00 (COUNTY  FUNDS)

31. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD  AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH FAMILY
GUIDANCE CENTER CORPORATION FOR
PROVIDING MENTAL HEALTH DAY TREATMENT
SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENTS.
PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006  TO JUNE 30, 2007.   TOTAL
COST:  $23,608.00  (COUNTY  FUNDS)

32. COUNTY EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD  AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH THE FAMILY
GUIDANCE CENTER CORPORATION TO PROVIDE
COMMUNITY-BASED OUTPATIENT MENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES.  PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006  TO
JUNE 30, 2007.  TOTAL COST:  $78,000.00  (COUNTY
FUNDS)

33. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO  EXECUTE COMPETITIVE
CONTRACT WITH THE FAMILY GUIDANCE
CENTER CORPORATION TO  PROVIDE OUT-
PATIENT ADDICTION COUNSELING  SERVICES TO
MERCER COUNTY YOUTH AND THEIR FAMILIES.
PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006 TO JUNE 30, 2007 TOTAL:
$79,709.00 [$50,000.00 - FAMILY COURT  FUNDING
AND $29,709.00 - COUNTY FUNDS ($14,854.50 IN
2006 AND $14,854.50 IN 2007) ] 

34. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH FAMILY
TRANSITION SUPPORT SERVICES FOR
MENTORING/ROLE MODELING SERVICES.  PERIOD:
JULY 1, 2006 TO JUNE 30, 2007. TOTAL AMOUNT:
$25,000.00 ($12,500.00  IN 2006 AND $12,500.00 IN
2007 - COUNTY  DIRECT FUNDS)



- 11 -

35. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH GREATER
TRENTON BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE FOR THE
PROVISION  OF COMMUNITY-BASED  OUTPATIENT
MENTAL HEALTH  SERVICES.  PERIOD: JULY 1,
2006 TO JUNE 30, 2007. TOTAL COST: $89,786.00
(COUNTY FUNDS)

36. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH GREATER
TRENTON BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE  FOR
PROVISION OF A CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM
COORDINATION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE
PLANNING PROGRAM.  PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006 TO
JUNE 30, 2007.   TOTAL  COST:  $86,200.00  (COUNTY
FUNDS)

37. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH GREATER
TRENTON BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE FOR
PROVISION OF MENTAL HEALTH PREVENTION
AND EARLY INTERVENTION SERVICES FOR
SENIORS AND THEIR  CAREGIVERS.   PERIOD:
JULY 1, 2006  TO JUNE 30, 2007.  TOTAL COST:
$11,035.00 (PEER GROUPING  FUNDS)

38. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH GREATER
TRENTON BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE FOR
PROVISION OF EARLY INTERVENTION MENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES FOR YOUNG CHILDREN.
PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006 TO JUNE 30, 2007.   TOTAL
COST:  $50,000.00  (COUNTY FUNDS) 

39. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH GREATER
TRENTON BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE FOR
PROVISION OF MENTAL HEALTH DAY
TREATMENT SERVICES FOR ADOLESCENTS.
PERIOD: JULY 1, 2006 TO JUNE 30, 2007.  TOTAL
COST:  $66,567.00 ($16,058.00 - COUNTY  FUNDS
AND $50,509.00 - PEER GROUPING FUNDS)



- 12 -

40. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH GREATER
TRENTON BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE FOR
PROVISION OF OUTPATIENT CLINICAL AND
PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND
ADOLESCENTS.  PERIOD:  JULY 1,  2006 TO  JUNE
30, 2007.  TOTAL COST:  $50,000.00 (COUNTY
FUNDS)

41. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH GREATER
TRENTON BEHAVIORAL  HEALTHCARE  FOR THE
PROVISION OF COUNSELING/ADVOCACY
SERVICES FOR  CHILDREN /FAMILIES  IN  MERCER
COUNTY.  PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006  TO JUNE  30,  2007.
AMOUNT:  $63,000.00 ($31, 500.00 IN 2006 AND
$31,500.00 IN 2007 - COUNTY DIRECT  FUNDS)

42. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO  EXECUTE COMPETITIVE
CONTRACT WITH HENRY J.  AUSTIN HEALTH
CENTER, INC. FOR THE PROGRAM "HENRY J.
AUSTIN SENIOR HEALTH PROMOTION AND
ADVOCACY  PROGRAM”. PERIOD: JANUARY 1,
2006  TO DECEMBER 31,  2006; $102,900.00
($26,352.00 - TITLE III-D FUNDS; $49,090.00 - STATE
COLA FUNDS; $358.00 - TITLE III-D STATE MATCH
FUNDS; $1,000.00 - PROJECT INCOME AND
$26,100.00 HENRY J. AUSTIN  FUNDS - NO COUNTY
FUNDS)

43. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE  COMPETITIVE
CONTRACT  WITH  THE  INTERFAITH  CAREG-
IVERS OF GREATER TRENTON, INC. FOR THE
“MERCER COUNTY SERVICE EXCHANGE
PROGRAM”.  PERIOD:  JANUARY 1, 2006  TO
DECEMBER  31, 2006.  TOTAL CONTRACT
AMOUNT: $73,900.00 ($20,000.00 - TITLE III-B;
$19,200.00 - 2006 PEER GROUPING FUNDS; $20,200.00
- CONTRACTOR  MATCH  AND $14,500.00 -
CONTRACTOR  PROJECT  INCOME)



- 13 -

44. COUNTY EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH JEWISH
COMMUNITY CENTER OF THE DELAWARE
VALLEY  TO PROVIDE A CAROUSEL PROGRAM
FOR  MERCER COUNTY  TEENAGERS  AND YOUNG
ADULTS WITH  DISABILITIES.  PERIOD: JULY 1,
2006 TO  JUNE  30, 2008.  AMOUNT  NOT TO
EXCEED:  $45,400.00

45. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE  CONTRACT  WITH  JEWISH  FAMILY
AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES OF GREATER MERCER
COUNTY FOR THE PROVISION OF COMMUNITY-
BASED OUTPATIENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES.
PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006  TO JUNE 30, 2007. TOTAL
COST: $10,400.00 (COUNTY FUNDS)

46. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD  AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT   WITH  JEWISH  FAMILY
AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES OF GREATER MERCER
COUNTY FOR THE PROVISION OF MENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES FOR MERCER COUNTY’S
SPANISH-SPEAKING POPULATION.  PERIOD: JULY
1, 2006  TO  JUNE 30, 200.   TOTAL COST:  $10,400.00
(COUNTY   FUNDS)  

47. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE  CONTRACT WITH  LEGAL
SERVICES OF CENTRAL NEW JERSEY  FOR THE
PROVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES TO INDIGENT
MERCER COUNTY RESIDENTS. PERIOD: JULY 1,
2007 TO JUNE 30, 2007 AMOUNT: $22,000.00.
($11,000.00  IN 2006 AND $11,000.00 IN 2007 -
COUNTY FUNDS)

48. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH  MERCER
COUNTY SPECIAL SERVICES SCHOOL DISTRICT
(MCSSSD) TO PROVIDE PRESCHOOL CLINICAL
AND SPEECH THERAPY SERVICES FOR MERCER
COUNTY CHILDREN WITH  DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES.  PERIOD: JULY 1, 2006 TO JUNE 30,
3008.  CONTRACT  AMOUNT  NOT  TO  EXCEED:
$35,300.00

- 14 -



49. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD  AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT  WITH MERCER
COUNTY SPECIAL SERVICES SCHOOL DISTRICT
(MCSSSD) TO PROVIDE SPECIALIZED SERVICES
FOR MERCER COUNTY RESIDENTS WITH
DEVELOPMENTAL  DISABILITIES.  PERIOD: JULY 1,
2006 TO JUNE 30, 2008.  CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED:  $140,000.00

50. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT  WITH MERCER
COUNTY SPECIAL SERVICES SCHOOL DISTRICT
(MCSSSD) TO PROVIDE SPECIALIZED SERVICES
FOR MERCER COUNTY RESIDENTS WITH
DEVELOPMENTAL  DISABILITIES.  PERIOD: JULY 1,
2006 TO JUNE  30, 2008.  AMOUNT  NOT  TO
EXCEED: $180,000.00

51. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD  AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT  WITH   PROJECT
A.D.U.L.T.S.,  MERCER COUNTY  SPECIAL
SERVICES SCHOOL DISTRICT (MCSSSD) TO
PROVIDE ASSESSMENT, CASE MANAGEMENT,
TRANSITIONAL SERVICES AND SUPPORTED
EMPLOYMENT  TO STUDENTS WITH  DISABILITIES
OF MCSSSD AND OTHER MERCER COUNTY
SCHOOL  DISTRICTS.  PERIOD: JULY 1, 2006 TO
JUNE 30, 2008.  AMOUNT  NOT  TO EXCEED:
$200,000.00  (PEER GROUPING)

52. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH  PEI-KIDS FOR
THE PROVISION OF A CHILD ASSAULT
PREVENTION  PROGRAM.   PERIOD: JULY 1, 2006
TO JUNE 30, 2007.  AMOUNT: $48,075.00 ($24,038.00
IN 2006 AND  $24,037.00 IN 2007) - COUNTY  DIRECT
FUNDS

53. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH PROJECT
FREEDOM, INC. TO PROVIDE A DAY PROGRAM
FOR  MERCER COUNTY  TEENAGERS  AND
ADULTS WITH  DISABILITIES. PERIOD:  JULY 1,
2006 TO JUNE 30, 2008. AMOUNT:   NOT TO EXCEED:
$7,250.00



- 15 -

54. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD  AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH PROJECT
FREEDOM, INC. TO PROVIDE A RECREATIONAL
SPORTS PROGRAM FOR MERCER COUNTY
TEENAGERS AND ADULTS WITH DISABILITIES.
PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006 TO JUNE 30, 2008. AMOUNT
NOT  TO  EXCEED: $21,500.00

55. COUNTY EXECUTIVE  AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH PROJECT
FREEDOM, INC. TO PROVIDE A SUPPORTED
EMPLOYMENT/DAY WORKSHOP  PROGRAM  FOR
TEENAGERS AND YOUNG ADULTS WITH
SIGNIFICANT  DISABILITIES.  PERIOD:  JULY  1,
2006 TO JUNE 30, 2008.  AMOUNT  NOT  TO
EXCEED: $25,750.00

56. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH RIDER
UNIVERSITY FOR THE PROVISION OF  ROLE
MODELING SERVICES THROUGH THE MINDING
OUR BUSINESS ENTREPRENUERIAL PROGRAM
FOR  STATE  INCENTIVE  PROGRAM YOUTH.
STATE INCENTIVE  PROGRAM  (SIP) GRANT
FUNDS.  PERIOD: JUNE 7, 2006 TO DECEMBER 31,
2006.  AMOUNT:  $3,945.00 (SIP GRANT  FUNDS - NO
COUNTY FUNDS

57. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD  AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH SERV CENTERS
OF NEW JERSEY - MERCER COUNTY FOR THE
PROVISION OF HOME CARE SERVICES FOR
PSYCHIATRICALLY   DISABLED  ADULTS.  PERIOD:
JULY 1, 2006 TO JUNE 30, 2007 TOTAL COST:
$103,999.00 (COUNTY FUNDS)  

58. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH VESSELS OF
PRAISE, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF
COUNSELING/ADVOCACY SERVICES FOR
VIOLENCE PREVENTION AMONG JUVENILES IN
MERCER COUNTY.  PERIOD:  JULY 1, 2006  TO
JUNE 30, 2007.  AMOUNT:  $20,000.00 ($10,000.00 IN
2006 AND $10,000.00 IN 2007) COUNTY DIRECT
FUNDS)



- 16 -

59. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH VESSELS OF
PRAISE INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF
MENTORING/ADVOCACY SERVICES.  PERIOD:
JULY 1, 2006 TO JUNE 30, 2007. TOTAL AMOUNT:
$20,000.00 ($10,000.00 IN 2006 AND $10,000.00 IN
2007) - COUNTY  DIRECT  FUNDS 

60. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO  EXECUTE  COMPETITIVE
CONTRACT WITH VINCE'S PLACE FOR THE
PROVISION OF INPATIENT RESIDENTIAL
ADDICTION SERVICES TO MALE INDIGENT
CHRONIC  ALCOHOLIC/DRUG ADDICTS IN
MERCER COUNTY.  PERIOD:  JULY  1, 2006  TO
JUNE 30, 2007. COUNTY  FUNDS:  $31,500.00
($15,750.00 IN 2006 AND $15,750.00 IN 2007) 

61. COUNTY   EXECUTIVE AND CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
COMPETITIVE CONTRACT WITH  WOMANSPACE
FOR THE PROVISION OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
SUPPORT SERVICES.  PERIOD: JULY 1, 2006 TO
JUNE 30, 2007.  COST:  $100,000.00 ($50,000.00 IN 2006
AND $50,000.00 IN 2007) 

62. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE
B O A R D  A U T H O R I Z E D  T O  E X E C U T E
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT WITH THE
FIRM OF GENOVA, BURNS & VERNOIA  TO
PROVIDE  LEGAL  SERVICES  FOR CERTAIN
LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT LAW MATTERS.
PERIOD: JULY 6, 2006 TO DECEMBER 31, 2006.
AMOUNT NOT TO  EXCEED: $65,000.00 (COUNTY
FUNDS) 

63. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND CLERK  TO  THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT WITH
HARVEY H. GIEBEL    MEDICAL EXAMINER,
ASSISTANT/DIENER FOR SERVICES TO MERCER
COUNTY  MEDICAL EXAMINER'S FACILITY.
PERIOD:  AUGUST  1, 2006  TO DECEMBER 31, 2006.
COST  NOT  TO EXCEED: $21,085.55



- 17 -

64. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AN
EXTRAORDINARY UNSPECIFIABLE SERVICES
AGREEMENT WITH THE CAPITAL REGION
CONVENTIONS AND VISITORS BUREAU TO
ADVANCE  PROMOTION OF MERCER COUNTY AS
A  TOURIST  ATTRACTION  AND TO ASSIST  IN
THE DEVELOPMENT OF A REGIONAL
CONVENTION AND VISITORS ORGANIZATION.
PERIOD: JUNE 1, 2006  TO DECEMBER 31, 2006.
COST  NOT  TO EXCEED: $50,000.00 

65. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT WITH
BROWNFIELD  REDEVELOPMENT  SOLUTIONS,
INC.  FOR  SERVICES  RELATED TO INVEST-
IGATION AND REMEDIATION OF ENVIRON-
MENTAL ISSUES ON OPEN SPACE PROPERTIES.
COST  NOT  TO EXCEED:   $24,660.00

66. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT WITH
RONALD  A. CURINI  APPRAISAL  CO., INC. FOR
THE APPRAISAL OF  DEVELOPMENT EASEMENTS
ON THE WARD FARM  IN  EAST WINDSOR
TOWNSHIP AND THE  TOWNSHIP OF
WASHINGTON (SILVER DECOY) FARM IN
CONNECTION WITH  MERCER COUNTY'S
AGRICULTURAL  RETENTION  AND DEVELOP-
MENT  PROGRAM.  TOTAL  COST  NOT  TO
EXCEED:  $4,900.00

67. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE AND  CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT WITH
MARTIN APPRAISAL  ASSOCIATES,  INC.  FOR  THE
APPRAISAL OF  DEVELOPMENT EASEMENTS ON
THE  WARD FARM  IN  EAST  WINDSOR
TOWNSHIP, TOWNSHIP OF  WASHINGTON (SILVER
DECOY) FARM AND COUNTY OF MERCER
(UPDIKE/HERMAN) FARM  IN WASHINGTON
TOWNSHIP IN CONNECTION WITH  MERCER
COUNTY'S AGRICULTURAL RETENTION AND
DEVELOPMENT  PROGRAM.  TOTAL  COST  NOT
TO EXCEED:  $6,800.00



- 18 -

68. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE A
PROFESSIONAL  SERVICE CONTRACT WITH
JOSEPH L. MAZOTAS, INC.  FOR APPRAISAL OF A
DEVELOPMENT EASEMENT ON THE LARRY AND
MICHELLE  TINDALL  FARM  IN WASHINGTON
TOWNSHIP IN  CONNECTION WITH  MERCER
COUNTY'S  AGRICULTURAL  RETENTION AND
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM.  TOTAL COST:
$3,175.00

69. AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2005-765 ADOPTED
DECEMBER 8, 2005 AND AUTHORIZE COUNTY
EXECUTIVE AND CLERK TO THE BOARD TO
EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1  TO RIGHT-OF-
ENTRY AGREEMENT  WITH  CUBBERLY MEADOWS
LLC  TO ALLOW ADDITION L TIME FOR
INSTALLATION OF SEWER LINE IN COOMBS ROAD,
WASHINGTON  TOWNSHIP - EXTEND RIGHT-OF-
ENTRY  UNTIL  SEPTEMBER 28,  2006 (NO COUNTY
COST)

70. COUNTY   EXECUTIVE  AND CLERK TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO  EXECUTE  A  SALES
AGREEMENT FOR THE TUSCULUM PROPERTY
KNOWN AS BLOCK 5201; LOT 4.01 IN PRINCETON
TOWNSHIP. TOTAL COST NOT TO EXCEED:
$2,900,000.00  (COUNTY COST NOT TO EXCEED
$300,000.00 )

71. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND CLERK  TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO  EXECUTE  A  MUNICIPAL
ASSISTANCE GRANT AGREEMENT WITH
PRINCETON TOWNSHIP  FOR ASSISTANCE  IN
ACQUISITION  OF THE  TUSCULUM  PROPERTY
KNOWN AS BLOCK 5201; LOT 4.01 IN PRINCETON
TOWNSHIP,  NEW JERSEY.  COUNTY  COST  NOT
TO  EXCEED:  $300,000.00

72. COUNTY  EXECUTIVE  AND  CLERK TO THE
BOARD AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE COUNTY OF
MERCER CONSORTIUM AGREEMENT WITH
VISITATION HOME, INC. FOR A COMBINATION
GRANT/LOAN AWARD.  TOTAL AWARD:
$359,400.00 (FEDERAL FUNDS - NO COUNTY
FUNDS)



- 19 -

73. MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN
FREEHOLDERS AUTHORIZES A SOFTWARE
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH SEQUOIA
VOTING  SYSTEMS FOR SOFTWARE MAINTEN-
ANCE AND SUPPORT TO BE PROVIDED TO THE
COUNTY OF MERCER FOR THE WINEDS SYSTEM
AT THE  SUPERINTENDENT OF ELECTIONS
OFFICE.  COST NOT TO EXCEED: $15,000.00
PERIOD:  JANUARY 1, 2006 TO JUNE 30, 2006

74. AWARD OF BID RECEIVED APRIL 24, 2006 FOR
ROAD MAINTENANCE MATERIALS TO ARAWAK
PAVING COMPANY INC. AND TRAP ROCK
INDUSTRIES, INC.  COST NOT TO EXCEED: 
$689,375.00

75. AWARD OF BID RECEIVED MAY 22, 2006  TO
ALASKA  SERVICES,  INC. FOR LAUNDRY
SERVICES AT THE  MERCER COUNTY GERIATRIC
AND CORRECTION CENTERS.  PERIOD: ONE (1)
YEAR WITH - AN OPTION TO EXTEND ONE  (1)
YEAR,  BASED UPON INDEX RATE.  TOTAL  BID:
$294,000.00 

76. REJECTION OF BID RECEIVED MAY 22, 2006 FOR
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT HAMILTON
AVENUE AND SOUTH CLINTON  AVENUE  FOR
THE MERCER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION AS  THE  SOLE  BIDDER,
LUCAS ELECTRIC,  IS  NOT CERTIFIED BY THE
NEW JERSEY  DEPARTMENT  OF TRANSPOR-
TATION IN TRADE CATEGORY 5,  HEAVY
HIGHWAY, AS REQUIRED IN THE BID
SPECIFICATIONS.  ACTING PURCHASING AGENT
AUTHORIZED TO RE-ADVERTISE 

H. ORDINANCE INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING:

ORDINANCE  OF  THE  COUNTY  OF  MERCER,
NEW JERSEY, CANCELING CERTAIN FUNDED
APPROPRIATION BALANCES HERETOFORE
PROVIDED FOR  VARIOUS  CAPITAL  PROJECTS
AND REAPPROPRIATING SUCH FUNDED
APPROPRIATION  BALANCES  FOR OTHER
CAPITAL PROJECTS (1992-5)



- 20 -

I. ORDINANCE INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING:

ORDINANCE  OF  THE  COUNTY  OF  MERCER,
NEW JERSEY, CANCELING CERTAIN FUNDED
APPROPRIATION BALANCES HERETOFORE
PROVIDED FOR VARIOUS  CAPITAL PROJECTS
AND REAPPROPRIATING SUCH FUNDED
APPROPRIATION  BALANCES  FOR OTHER
CAPITAL PROJECTS (1993-14)

J. ORDINANCE INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING:

ORDINANCE  OF  THE  COUNTY  OF  MERCER,
NEW JERSEY, CANCELING CERTAIN FUNDED
APPROPRIATION BALANCES HERETOFORE
PROVIDED FOR VARIOUS  CAPITAL PROJECTS
AND REAPPROPRIATING SUCH FUNDED
APPROPRIATION  BALANCES  FOR OTHER
CAPITAL PROJECTS (1996-4) 

K. ORDINANCE INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING:

ORDINANCE  OF  THE  COUNTY  OF  MERCER,
NEW JERSEY, CANCELING CERTAIN FUNDED
APPROPRIATION BALANCES HERETOFORE
PROVIDED FOR VARIOUS  CAPITAL PROJECTS
AND REAPPROPRIATING SUCH FUNDED
APPROPRIATION  BALANCES  FOR OTHER
CAPITAL PROJECTS (1998-4) 

L. ORDINANCE INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING:

ORDINANCE  OF  THE  COUNTY  OF  MERCER,
NEW JERSEY, CANCELING CERTAIN FUNDED
APPROPRIATION BALANCES HERETOFORE
PROVIDED FOR VARIOUS  CAPITAL PROJECTS
AND REAPPROPRIATING SUCH FUNDED
APPROPRIATION  BALANCES  FOR OTHER
CAPITAL PROJECTS (2000-10) 



- 21 -

M. ORDINANCE INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING:

ORDINANCE  OF  THE  COUNTY  OF  MERCER,
NEW JERSEY, CANCELING CERTAIN FUNDED
APPROPRIATION  BALANCES  HERETOFORE
PROVIDED FOR VARIOUS  CAPITAL PROJECTS
AND REAPPROPRIATING SUCH FUNDED
APPROPRIATION  BALANCES  FOR OTHER
CAPITAL PROJECTS (2000-11)

N. ORDINANCE INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING:

ORDINANCE  OF  THE  COUNTY  OF  MERCER,
NEW JERSEY, CANCELING CERTAIN FUNDED
APPROPRIATION BALANCES HERETOFORE
PROVIDED FOR VARIOUS  CAPITAL PROJECTS
AND REAPPROPRIATING SUCH FUNDED
APPROPRIATION  BALANCES  FOR OTHER
CAPITAL  PROJECTS (2001-9) 

O. ORDINANCE INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING:

ORDINANCE  OF  THE  COUNTY  OF  MERCER,
NEW JERSEY, CANCELING CERTAIN FUNDED
APPROPRIATION BALANCES HERETOFORE
PROVIDED FOR VARIOUS  CAPITAL PROJECTS
AND REAPPROPRIATING SUCH FUNDED
APPROPRIATION  BALANCES  FOR OTHER
CAPITAL PROJECTS (2002-5) 

P. ORDINANCE INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING:

ORDINANCE  OF  THE  COUNTY  OF  MERCER,
NEW JERSEY, CANCELING CERTAIN FUNDED
APPROPRIATION BALANCES HERETOFORE
PROVIDED FOR VARIOUS  CAPITAL PROJECTS
AND REAPPROPRIATING SUCH FUNDED
APPROPRIATION  BALANCES  FOR OTHER
CAPITAL PROJECTS (2003-16)



- 22 -

Q. OLD BUSINESS:

A. FAA (Air Space)
B. Deer Recovery
C. OPRAH Legislation (S-1219

R. ONGOING OLD BUSINESS:

1. Court House Expansion
2. Indoor Track
3. Transitional Housing
4. Correction Center Personnel Update

S. NEW BUSINESS:

T. PUBLIC SECTION:

U. ADJOURN MEETING:


